

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON, V. DIAZ

COUN RATY AND BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUN. WEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEF

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D. NIEFES

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

RONGAVILLA

COUN, ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN. ENGR MARISE

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN RODOLFO W MOLDEZ, JR

COUN. ALLEN F. AMRAYA

COUN. JONAS ANGELO LI ABADILLA

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-522

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HON. CITY MAYOR ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON, TO ENTER AND SIGN THE INTERNSHIP AGREEMENT (IA) WITH THE EULOGIO AMANG RODRIGUEZ INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY (EARIST) ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF AN ON-THE-JOB-TRAINING (OJT) INTERNSHIP PROGRAM

Sponsored by: Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia Arciaga-Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Allen F. Ampaya-LB President

Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla - SK Federation President

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 (LGC), provides that, "every local government unit (LGU) shall exercise powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare;

WHEREAS, Article 86(b)(1)(vi) of the Rules and Regulations implementing the LGC (LGC-|RR), provides that, "(b) For efficient, effective, and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, the City Mayor shall: (1) Exercise general supervision and control over all programs, projects, services, and activities of the City, and in this connection, shall: Xxx (vi) Represent the City in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance.";

WHEREAS, part of the centerpiece of the City Government of Muntinlupa(CGM) is Karunungan where the "mataas na kalidad ng edukasyon" is being supported and championed by the administration;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the 7K agenda, the Executive Department, is to enter into an Internship Agreement with Ms. May Tirona, a resident of Muntinlupa who is a Tourism student at Eulogio Amang Rodriguez Institute of Science and Technology (EARIST);

MUN Muntinlupa Nakakaproud!



Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



DISTRICT

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON Y. DIAZ

COUN PATY KANY C. BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUNTVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEFA

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D. MEFES

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

COUN FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MARISTA CARONGAVILLA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN. RODOLFO W.MOLDEZ, JR

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA

COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA

Page 2 Resolution No. 2024-522

WHEREAS, the Tourism Culture and Arts Department of the CGM will be the implementor of the On-the-Job-Training (OJT) Internship Program required for the student from EARIST as part of the school curriculum or academic requirement. Ms Tirona shall render a total number of at least 600 hours to complete the OJT program;

WHEREAS, the City Legal Office has no objection to the Internship Agreement, subject to compliance with the relevant Commission on Higher Education Department guidelines on student internship and OJT and subject to an approved Internship Plan between the office and the school;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the Hon. City Mayor Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon, to enter and sign the Internship Agreement (IA) with Eulogio Amang Rodriguez Institute of Science and Technology (EARIST) on the implementation of an On-The-Job-Training (OJT) internship program.

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 15th day of July 2024, on its 104th Regular Session.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE
Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON
City Mayor

Date: 2 3 JL 2024

MUNTINIUPA Nakakaproud!